
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31 March 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting on MS Teams 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr J J Butt 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr J Bagwell 

Cllr S C Anderson 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr N Decent 
Cllr B Dion 
 

Cllr B Dove 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr A Hadley 
 

Cllr T Johnson 
Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5091 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Joseph Tyler 01202 127693 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

23 March 2021 
 



 

 anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 20 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 4 March 2021 and the Licensing Sub Committees held 
on 17 February and 3 March 2021. 
 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings 21 - 24 

 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of 
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, 
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in 
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s 
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is 
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and 
members of the public at risk. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Committee/Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for 
this meeting. 
 

 

5.   Consideration of new premises licence application for Christchurch 
Beaches, Christchurch 

25 - 88 

 An application has been made on behalf of BCP Council for a premises 
licence for Christchurch Beaches, Christchurch for the following activities 
and times: 
 
Plays – 10:00 to 23:00 
Films - 10:00 to 23:00 
Live Music - 10:00 to 23:00 
Recorded Music - 10:00 to 23:00 
Performances of Dance -10:00 to 23:00 
Activity like music/dance - 10:00 to 23:00 
 

 

6.   Consideration of new premises licence application for Mudeford 
Quay, Christchurch 

89 - 146 

 An application has been made on behalf of BCP Council for a premises 
licence for Mudeford Quay, Christchurch for the following activities and 
times: 
 

 



 
 

 

Plays – 10:00 to 23:00 
Films - 10:00 to 23:00 
Live Music - 10:00 to 23:00 
Recorded Music - 10:00 to 23:00 
Performances of Dance -10:00 to 23:00 
Activity like music/dance - 10:00 to 23:00 
 

7.   Consideration of New Premises Licence for Barrack Road Recreation 
Ground, Christchurch 

147 - 204 

 An application has been made on behalf of BCP Council for a premises 
licence for Barrack Road Recreation Ground, Barrack Road, Christchurch 
for the following activities and times: 
 
Plays – 10:00 to 23:00 
Films - 10:00 to 23:00 
Live Music - 10:00 to 23:00 
Recorded Music - 10:00 to 23:00 
Performances of Dance -10:00 to 23:00 
Activity like music/dance - 10:00 to 23:00 
 

 

8.   Application for new premises licence for Southbourne Snooker Bar, 8 
Deans Road, Southbourne Bournemouth BH5 2DA 

 

 To defer consideration of the above application until the Licensing Sub 
Committee meeting on 15 April 2021 in order to comply with timescales of 
the Hearing Regulations. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 04 March 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chairman 

Cllr J Bagwell – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr S C Anderson, Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr N Decent, 

Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D Farr, Cllr A Filer, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr A Hadley, 
Cllr T Johnson, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr T O'Neill and Cllr L Williams 

 
 

26. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr B Dion and Cllr B Dove. 
 

27. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr A Filer was substituting for Cllr B Dion and Cllr T O’Neill was 
substituting Cllr B Dove for this meeting of the Committee. 
 

28. Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr G Farquhar declared a non-pecuniary interest in the agenda item on 
the harmonisation of licensing fees. As an activist/educator on the 
exploitation of greyhounds, he would not take part in any decision relating 
to premises or licences of the Greyhound Board of Great Britain or any 
bookmaking activities within the BCP Council area. 
 

29. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 4 February 2021 and the 
minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 21 January 2021 were 
confirmed as an accurate record for signing by the Chair. 
 

30. Public Issues  
 
There were no public questions, statements or petitions for this meeting. 
 

31. Harmonisation of Licensing Fees for BCP Council  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which, together with an updated 
Appendix 1 Fee Schedule, appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the 
Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider the schedule of proposed fees for 
licences/registrations administered by the Licensing Committee, as set out 
in the updated Appendix 1. This was the first time the Licensing Authority 

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
04 March 2021 

 
for BCP Council had reviewed these fees since the its creation on the 
1st April 2019. Currently licence holders in the three legacy council areas 
were paying different fees for the same licences. This disparity was causing 
confusion for applicants and made administering the licensing function 
challenging. The proposed fees were based on statutory requirements and 
case law. They covered three main areas of licensing activity, as follows: 
 
The Taxi and Private Hire function, which issued licences to drivers, 
vehicles and operators. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 allowed the local authority to charge fees on a cost recovery basis 
only. These fees covered the cost of administration, compliance and the 
issuing of licences, plates, etc. Hackney Carriage licensing fees also 
included recharges for the upkeep of taxi ranks and the requirement to 
undertake an unmet needs survey every three years. Driver fees included 
the cost of more frequent, six monthly DBS status checks under the new 
policy, where previously it had been every three years. It was noted that the 
dual licence fee in Appendix 1 should be listed under the Driver section, not 
the Vehicle section.   
 
Taxi and Private Hire fees had last been reviewed in Bournemouth and 
Poole in 2015 and in Christchurch in 2017. The Licensing Manager 
explained that the new fees had been calculated 
[...]
ils or other interested parties to comment on the proposal once they 
had been notified. The Senior Solicitor confirmed that there was no 
provision in the legislation for comments or objections to be considered.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council resolves that Part II of the Local 
Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976 shall apply to the 
whole administrative area of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
Council from 1 June 2021. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.12 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

10



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 – Chairman 

 – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J J Butt, Cllr B Dion and Cllr T Johnson 

 
  

  

58. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor J Butt be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

59. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

60. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 

61. Corner Cafe, 33 Sea Road, Boscombe, BH5 1DH  
 
Attendance:  
 
Sarah Rogers, Senior Licensing Officer 
Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
Joseph Tyler, Clerk to the Sub Committee 
 
Tom Hollington – Applicant’s representative 
 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application 
for a new premises licence dated 23 December 2020 for a new fish and 
seafood restaurant, known as: Corner 33, 33 Sea Road, Boscombe, 
Dorset, BH5 1DD,  providing eat in and takeaway facilities, for late night 
refreshment 2200 hours to 0100 hours the following day on Thursdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays and for the supply of alcohol, both on and off the 
premises, between the hours of 1000 hours to 2300 hours Sunday to 
Wednesday and from 1000 hours to midnight Thursday to Saturday. 

11



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 February 2021 

 
 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 
were grateful for responses received. There were no questions from other 
parties. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub Committee retired 
to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing the Legal Advisor 
advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence dated 23 
December 2020 for a new fish and seafood restaurant, known as: 
Corner 33, 33 Sea Road, Boscombe, Dorset, BH5 1DD,  providing eat 
in and takeaway facilities, be GRANTED for late night refreshment 
2200 hours to 0100 hours the following day on Thursdays, Fridays and 
Saturdays and for the supply of alcohol, both on and off the premises, 
between the hours of 1000 hours to 2300 hours Sunday to Wednesday 
and from 1000 hours to midnight Thursday to Saturday.  
   
This premises licence is subject to all of the conditions offered in the 
operating schedule in part M of the application and the following conditions 
as agreed between Environmental Health and the applicant, conditions 
numbered 5-7 below were subsequently amended by the Licensing Sub-
Committee at the hearing on 17 February 2021.  
   
1. No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or 

equipment, shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to 
a nuisance.  

2. Loudspeakers shall not be located in a position that will cause 
nuisance.  No loudspeakers will be located within the entrance lobby 
or outside the building.  

3. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed at any time 
when regulated entertainment takes place, except for the immediate 
access and egress of persons.  

4. The premises licence holder shall ensur
[...]
before the meeting and contained in the report 
for Agenda Item 5, in particular the 3 written representations made by ‘other 
persons’ who were local residents, along with the verbal submissions made 
at the hearing by Mrs Rogers the Senior Licensing Officer and Mr 
Hollington representing the applicant company. The Sub-Committee also 
considered the responses given to the questions asked at the meeting.  
   
The Sub Committee acknowledged the concerns raised in the written 
representations, but were satisfied that the application did not undermine 
the licensing objectives, and if run in accordance with the operating 
schedule and the conditions agreed with Environmental Health, as 
amended by the Sub-Committee would not cause noise nuisance or anti-
social behaviour to local residents who had raised concerns. The Sub-
Committee noted that the concerns raised in the representations re noise 
from music and customers entering or leaving premises and the sale of 
alcohol to 1am /2am were unfounded and not reflective, of what had been 
applied in respect of this premises licence.  
   
Mr Hollington confirmed that the premises:   
• would only play incidental background music at a low volume.  
• would only sell alcohol with food as the premises is to operate as a 

restaurant and not a bar/wet led premises.  
• has a ground floor capacity of 12 covers and a lower ground capacity 

of 22 covers, as shown in the plan provided.  
• currently had no outdoor seating  
   
The Sub- Committee were of the view that the noise attenuation would not 
be considerable from incidental background music being played and a 
relatively small number of customers coming and going from the restaurant 
to undermine the Licensing Objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
The Legal Officer clarified that playing incidental background music or even 
recorded music before 23:00 hours was, in fact, not a licensable activity.  
   
The Sub-Committee noted Environmental Health had agreed conditions 
with the applicant and that no representations were received from any of 
the other responsible authorities. This included Dorset Police, who the 

13



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 February 2021 

 
Licensing Committee look to as their main source of information regarding 
issues of crime and disorder in an area. Paragraph 9.11 of the section 182 
Statutory Guidance sets out, that it is the responsibility of the Responsible 
Authority to determine if they have the appropriate grounds to make a 
representation.  
   
The Sub Committee were advised by Mr Hollington and welcomed that the 
applicant was an experienced premises owner and would work in 
cooperation with the Licensing Authority to ensure responsible and 
compliant management of the premises in what can be a challenging area.  
   
In granting the licence the Sub Committee agreed that it was proportionate 
to amend the conditions that had been agreed between Environmental 
Health and the applicant, as detailed above, so as to reassure local 
residents that any noise attenuation and any potential anti-social behaviour 
caused by alcohol consumption and obstruction of the public highway 
would be reduced.  
   
The Sub Committee was satisfied that if the premises operated in 
accordance with the conditions both offered in the operating schedule of the 
application, and those set out above that the premises should not 
undermine the licensing objectives.  It was noted that a review of the 
premises licence could be applied for at any time by the Responsible 
Authorities or any other person should there be any issues associated with 
the premises in the future that undermine the licensing objectives    
 

62. Malinka Market, 586-588 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BH  
 
Attendance: 
 
Sarah Rogers, Senior Licensing Officer 
 
Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
 
Joseph Tyler, Clerk to the Sub Committee 
 
Surrinder Singh Dosanjh – Solicitor representing the applicant’s
[...]
e no declarations of interest. 
 

66. Malinka Market, 586-588 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth BH1 4BH  
 
Attendance: 
 
Cllr J Butt – Chair of the Sub-Committee 
Cllr B Dion – Sub-Committee member 
Cllr T Johnson – Sub-Committee member 
 
Sarah Rogers, BCP Licensing Officer 
Johanne McNamara, BCP Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Joseph Tyler, BCP Clerk to the Sub Committee 
 
Devon Small – Solicitor for the agent representing the applicant. 
 
Eva Zabarylo – Other person speaking to her written representation. 
 
Philip Day representing the following other persons:-  
Anna Migdal-Plewa and Maciej Plewa 
Kevin Tapscott  
Steve Butterworth 
Rosanna Bravoso 
Alexandra Mackiewicz 
 
Cllr J Kelly – Ward Councillor. 

17



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 March 2021 

 
 
Cllr D Farr – Reserve Member / Observing for training purposes 
Cllr G Farquhar – Reserve Member / Observing for training purposes 
Cllr S Anderson – Observing for training purposes 
Cllr L Williams – Observing for training purposes 
  
 
The Chair, Cllr Judes Butt, made introductions and explained the procedure 
for the hearing which was agreed by all parties. 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all parties and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an 
application for a new premises licence dated 30 December 2020 for a new 
supermarket store known as: Malinka Market, 586-588 Christchurch Road, 
Boscombe, Dorset, BH1 4BH,  to allow the sale of alcohol between the 
hours of 06:00 to 23:00, seven days a week.  
  
Following this, Devon Small, Counsel representing the applicant presented 
their case. 
 
The Sub-Committee also received verbal representations from Eva 
Zabarylo, Ward Councillor Jane Kelly and Phillip Day, Solicitor, 
representing a number of persons who had submitted written 
representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee also read the written representations which were 
included in the report. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 
were grateful for responses received. There were several questions posed 
and answered by other parties and all parties were invited to sum up before 
the Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. Before concluding the 
hearing, the Legal Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence dated 30 
December 2020 for a supermarket store known as: Malinka Market, 
586-588 Christchurch Road, Boscombe, Dorset, BH1 4BH, be 
GRANTED subject to all of the conditions in Section 18 of the 
application ‘Licensing Objectives’; the conditions as agreed between 
Environmental Health, Dorset Police and the applicant, numbered 1-5 
below; as well as the conditions added by the Licensing Sub-
Committee at the hearing on 3 March 2021 and offered by and agreed 
to by the Applicant’s representative, numbered 6-8 below.  
  
1. No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, 
removed from or placed in outside areas between 23:00 and 07:00 on 
the following day. 
 
2. No collections of waste or recycling materials (including bottles) 
from the premises shall take place between the hours of 23:00 and 
07:00 on the 

18



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 March 2021 

 
following day. 
 
3. No deliveries to the premises shall take place between the hours of 
23:00 and 07:00 on the following day. 
 
4. No beers/lager/cider shall be sold above 6.5% ABV. 
 
5. No single cans of beer/lager/cider shall be sold 
 
6. The sale of alcohol will be limited to 09:00 to 23:00 seven days a 
week.  
  
7. There will be at least two members of staff on site, at all times, 
during working hours. 
 
8. There will be, at all times, visibly displayed in an outside window of 
the premises, a notice with the contact details of a responsible 
individual/s connected to the premises, that neighbours and locals 
can call if any issues arise.   
  
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 
which had been submitted before the meeting and contained in the report 
for Agenda Item 5, in particular the 11 written representations made by 
‘other persons’, along with the verbal submissions made at the hearing by 
Mrs Rogers, the Senior Licensing Officer, Mr Small, Counsel representing 
the Applicant, Mr Day, the solicitor representing local residents and Ms 
Zabarylo, a local resident and Chair of the Dorset Polish Community Centre 
and Councillor Jane Kelly, a local ward Councillor. The Sub-Committee also 
considered the questions asked and responses given at the meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee acknowledged the concerns raised in the written 
representation and supported by the verbal submissions, but were satisfied 
that the application would not undermine the licensing objectives if run in 
accordance with the operating schedule and the conditions agreed with 
Environmental Health, Dorset Police and the Sub-Committee at the hearing 
on 3 March 2021. Members were satisfied with the input from the 
Responsible Authorities and noted that there were no formal objections 
arising from these bodies. This included Dorset Police, who the Licensing 
Committee look to as their main source of information regarding issues of 
crime and disorder in an area. Paragraph 9.11 of the section 182 Statutory 
Guidance sets out, that it is the responsibility of the Responsible Authority 
to determine if they have the appropriate grounds to make a representation. 
Having noted that no formal objection was raised a Responsible Authority 
the Sub Committee considered and gave sufficient weight to the 
representations that had been made by ‘other persons’. 
 
The Sub-Committee were mindful of the level of crime and the recorded 
incidents in the immediate area over the last three years (February 2018 to 
December 2020), which was obtained from the police.uk website and 

19



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 March 2021 

 
provided in the written submission of Mr Day. Members recognised that 
although a Cumulative Impact Area policy does not exist for the area, this 
does not mean that there may not be cumulative impact from additional 
alcohol sales, potentially leading to alcohol related crime or antisocial 
behaviour.  The Sub- Committee took this into account when reaching its 
decision and weighed this up against the Application and the written and 
verbal submissions and representations and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Applicant’s representative confirmed at the hearing on 3 March 2020 
that the Applicant had no previous convictions relating to the management 
or running of a licensable premise and would ensure that the premises 
would positively contribute to the local community. The Applicant’s 
representative further confirmed that he would work with the police and 
local agencies/the local community to prevent any issues arising. 
Furthermore, Mr Small confirmed that the premises: 
 
• Would agree to not sell alcohol before 09:00 hours nor sell alcohol after 

23:00 hours, seven days a week. 
• Would visibly display in an outside window, a notice with the contact 

details of a responsible individual/s connected to the premises, that 
neighbours and locals can call if any issues pertaining to the licensable 
activities arise. 

• Would ensure that a minimum of two employees would be at the 
premises, at all times, during working hours.  

The Sub-Committee granted the licence with the clear expectation that the 
premises strictly uphold the licensing objectives, engage and contribute 
positively to the local community and run the premises appropriately and 
responsibly. The Sub Committee was therefore satisfied that if the above 
expectations were met and the conditions adhered to, the premises should 
not undermine the licensing objectives. It was noted that a review of the 
premises licence could be appl

Minutes of the meeting

–1–

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2021 at 10.00 am
Present:Cllr J J Butt – Chairman
Cllr J Bagwell – Vice-Chairman
Present:

Cllr S C Anderson, Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr N Decent,
Cllr B Dion, Cllr B Dove, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D Farr, Cllr T Johnson,
Cllr D Kelsey and Cllr L Williams.

Officers in
attendance:

Becky Baker, BCP Senior Licensing Officer
Nananka Randle, BCP Licensing Manager
Johanne McNamara, BCP Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
Joseph Tyler, BCP Clerk to the Committee
Chris Saunders, BCP Council Director of Destination and Culture
Helen Wildman, BCP Council Events Manager

34.

Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllrs D Flagg and A Hadley.

35.

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

36.

Confirmation of Minutes
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 4 March 2021
were confirmed as an accurate record for signing by the Chair.

37.

Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings
There were no public questions, statements or petitions for this meeting.

38.

Consideration of new premises licence application for Christchurch
Beaches, Christchurch
The Chair explained that the application for this item has been withdrawn
by the applicant and therefore there was no hearing.

39.

Consideration of new premises licence application for Mudeford Quay,
Christchurch
An application had been received for a new premises licence for Mudeford
Quay, Christchurch for the following activities and times:
The application was brought before the Licensing Committee for
determination because the Licensing Authority received three
representations from 'other persons' on the grounds that if this application

–2–

LICENSING COMMITTEE
31 March 2021
were granted it would undermine three of the licensing objectives being; the
prevention of a public nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder and
public safety and because the premise is Council owned.
Attendance:
Cllr J Butt – Chair of the Committee
Cllr J Bagwell – Vice-Chair of the Committee
Cllr S Anderson
Cllr D Brown
Cllr R Burton
Cllr N Decent
Cllr B Dion
Cllr B Dove
Cllr G Farquhar
Cllr D Farr
Cllr T Johnson
Cllr D Kelsey
Cllr L Williams
Becky Baker, BCP Senior Licensing Officer
Nananka Randle, BCP Licensing Manager
Johanne McNamara, BCP Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
Joseph Tyler, BCP Clerk to the Committee
Chris Saunders, BCP Council Director of Destination and Culture
Helen Wildman, BCP Council Events Manager
The Chair, Cllr Judes Butt, made introductions and explained the procedure
for the hearing which was agreed by all parties.
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report, a copy of which had
been circulated to all parties and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to
these minutes in the Minute Book. The Committee was asked to consider
an application for a new premises licence, dated 10 February 2021, for the
licenced area known as Mudeford Quay as shown in Appendix 2, to allow
the following licensable activities to take place during the requested times:
Plays – 10:00 to 23:00
Films - 10:00 to 23:00
Live Music - 10:00 to 23:00
Recorded Music - 10:00 to 23:00
Performances of Dance -10:00 to 23:00
Activity like music/dance - 10:00 to 23:00
Following this, the Council Events Manager presented their application and
case.
In order to ensure that the three representations submitted by 'other
persons' were fully considered, the Chair read these out in turn. The three
written representations were included in the report pack and circulated with
the agenda prior to the meeting.
The Committee asked various questions of all parties present and were
grateful for responses received. There were several questions posed and

–3–

LICENSING COMMITTEE
31 March 2021
answered by both the Senior Licensing Officer and the Council’s Events
Manager and all parties were invited to sum up before the Committee
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal.
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence, dated 10
February 2021, for the area known as Mudeford Quays, as shown in
the plan in Appendix 2 of the report, for the following licensable
activities:
Plays, Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance and
Activity like music/dance, to be allowed during the hours of 10:00 –
23:00, Monday to Sunday, be GRANTED subject to all of the
conditions in Section 6, 7 and 8 of the report, being the conditions as
agreed between Environmental Health, Dorset Police and the
applicant, numbered below:
1. When a TEN is in place, the area subject to the TEN shall be
clearly identified.
2. Any event that provides live or recorded music must submit (,)
and have agreed, a Noise Management Plan (NMP) 28 days
before the event. The NMP must include contact telephone
numbers of the responsible person on-site during the event
with which noise complaints can be addressed if they arise.
If a noise officer from BCP regulatory team assess the noise
levels and finds them to be unacceptable, the event may be
closed down without prior warning.
3. Music noise levels shall not exceed 65dB(A) over a 15-minute
period when measured at the boundary of any noise
sensitive premises.
4. Between the hours of 23:00 and 10:00 music noise should not
be audible within a noise sensitive premises with the
windows open in a typical manner for ventilation.
5. Low frequency noise shall be adequately controlled particularly
63Hz and 125Hz which shall not exceed 70dB(A) at any time
when measured at the boundary of any noise sensitive
premises.
6. The number of events involving live or recorded amplified
music that could impact on neighbouring residential
properties should be limited to 3 per calendar year.
7. No later than 28 days before the start of each event, the licence
holder will submit to the Licensing Authority, Dorset Police
and the Local Authorities Safety Advisory Group for the
prior approval of the Licensing Authority an Event
Management Plan for that event.
8. All licensable activities at each event would then take place in
accordance with the relevant approved Event Management
Plan which would act as the operating schedule for the
premises.
9. The following shall be detailed (but not limited to) within The
Event Management Plan:

–4–

LICENSING COMMITTEE
31 March 2021
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Agency contact list
Site plan
Event risk assessment
Crowd Management & Security
Showstop Procedure
Noise Management Plan
Child & Vulnerable Person Protection Policy
Event capacity and timings
Fire risk assessment

Reasons for the Decision:
The Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information which
had been submitted before the meeting and contained in the report at
Agenda Item 6, in particular the three written representations made by
‘other persons’, along with the verbal submissions made at the hearing by
the Senior Licensing Officer and the Council’s Events Manager. The
Committee also considered the questions asked and responses given at
the meeting.
The Committee acknowledged the concerns raised in the written
representation and were satisfied that the application would not undermine
the licensing objectives if run in accordance with the operating schedule
and the conditions agreed with Environmental Health and Dorset Police.
Members were satisfied with the input from the Responsible Authorities and
noted that there were no formal objections arising from these bodies. This
included Dorset Police, who the Licensing Committee look to as a main
source of information regarding issues of crime and disorder in any area.
Paragraph 9.11 of the section 182 Statutory Guidance sets out, that it is the
responsibility of the Responsible Authority to determine if they have the
appropriate grounds to make a representation.
The Committee were mindful that the previous premise's licence was held
by a legacy council, Christchurch Borough Council, during which time the
Committee had been advised that there had been no reported incidents
relating to the licensable activities held by the said authority. The
Committee acknowledged the area of the premises as shown in the plan in
Appendix 2. Members considered that Safety Advisory Group meetings
would be held on a regular basis involving Police, Ambulance and other
appropriate bodies and that all activities and events would have to comply
with Council regulated event criteria. Furthermore, the Committee noted
that full risk assessments and health and safety/ event safety checks and
requirements would be agreed with organisers prior to the event. Members
were cognisant of the thoroughness of the event management plans that
would be produced with each proposed event and specifically recognised
the commitment to environmental clean-up and the prevention of noise
disturbance that would be enforced for all events to ensure they are
regulated correctly. The Committee all agreed that the license would enable
more control over activities held on the premises and would enable the
licence to be brought back for a review if there were any issues relating to
the activities in future.

–5–

LICENSING COMMITTEE
31 March 2021

The Committee granted the licence with the clear expectation that the
premises strictly uphold the licensing objectives. The Committee was
therefore satisfied that if the above expectations were met and the
conditions adhered to, the premises should not undermine the licensing
objectives.
The Chair brought the hearing to a close.
40.

Consideration of New Premises Licence for Barrack Road Recreation
Ground, Christchurch
The Chair explained that the application for this item has been withdrawn
by the applicant and therefore there was no hearing.

41.

Application for new premises licence for Southbourne Snooker Bar, 8
Deans Road, Southbourne Bournemouth BH5 2DA
The Chair introduced the item and asked the Committee to defer
consideration of the application until the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting
on 15 April 2021 in order to comply with the timescales of the Hearing
Regulations.
RESOLVED that the Committee defer hearing the application until the
Licensing Sub-Committee meeting on 15 April 2021 in order to comply
with the timescales of the Hearing Regulations.

The meeting ended at 11.15 am
CHAIRMAN

